

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
WRIT PETITION NO: 29210 OF 2025

Between:

1. Gangishetti Yashoda, W/o Late Gangishetti Ramesh, Age 44 Years, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H.No. 1-5, Ooakal Village, Rayaparthi Mandal, Warangal District.
2. Gangishetti Shiva Krishna, S/o Late Gangishetti Ramesh, Age 21 years, Occ. Student, R/o. H.No. 1-5, Ooakal Village, Rayaparthi Mandal, Warangal District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Dantalapalli Mandal, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order, or direction directing the respondents to consider the representations and grant compassionate appointment to petitioner No. 2, Sri G. Shiva Krishna, son of Late Sri G. Ramesh, Former Gram Panchayat Secretary, to the post of Attendant, as per his eligibility and in accordance with the Compassionate Appointment Scheme under the Telangana Panchayat Raj Act, 2018, and Declare the inaction of the respondents in not considering the petitioner's case for compassionate appointment as illegal, arbitrary, and violative of Articles 14, 19(1)(g) and 21 of the Constitution of India. Consequently, direct the respondents to consider and pass appropriate orders by appointing petitioner No. 2 to the post of Attendant on compassionate grounds, within a reasonable time frame;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI GADDAM VIKAS REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SERVICES-II for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and SRI K. PRADEEP REDDY, Standing Counsel for respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II submits that they have addressed a letter dated 02.03.2026 to the respondent authorities for written instructions. Despite the same, no instructions received from them. Hence, learned Assistant Government Pleader requested further time to get instructions.

Post on 09.04.2026 in "Adjourned Motion List".

If the respondents fail to file counter/instructions by the next date of hearing, the respondent Nos.2 and 3 are directed to appear before this Court along with record.

Learned Government Pleader for Services-II is directed to inform the respondent Nos.2 and 3 with regard to appearance before this Court.

**SD/- A. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Dantalapalli Mandal, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.
(RR 1 to 4 by SPAD)
5. The Section Officer, Writ (Non-service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to SRI. GADDAM VIKAS REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES-II, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKJ

DATED:26/03/2026

POST ON 09.04.2026 IN 'AML'.

ORDER

WP.No.29210 of 2025

DIRECTION

