

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
WRIT PETITION NO: 29210 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Gangishetti Yashoda, W/o. Late Gangishetti Ramesh,
2. Gangishetti Shiva Krishna, S/o. Late Gangishetti Ramesh,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Dantalapalli Mandal, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction directing the respondents to consider the representations and grant compassionate appointment to petitioner No. 2, Sri G. Shiva Krishna, son of Late Sri G. Ramesh, Former Gram Panchayat Secretary, to the post of Attendant, as per his eligibility and in accordance with the Compassionate Appointment Scheme under the Telangana Panchayat Raj Act, 2018, and Declare the inaction of the respondents in not considering the petitioner's case for compassionate appointment as illegal, arbitrary, and violative of Articles 14, 19 (1) (g) and 21 of the Constitution of India. Consequently, direct the respondents to consider and pass appropriate orders by appointing petitioner No. 2 to the post of Attendant on compassionate grounds, within a reasonable time frame;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated 26-03-2026, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G.Vikas Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, Asst. GP for Services-II for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Sri K. Pradeep Reddy, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II has produced communication letter of the learned Government Pleader in Lr.No.W.P.No.29210 of 2025, dated 28.03.2026 requesting the respondent Nos.1 to 3 to send written instructions/parawise remarks and records by deputing responsible officer and also communicated the order passed by this Court dated 26.03.2026 to the respondent Nos.2 and 3 with regard to submitting the written instruction, failing which, they are directed to appear before this Court.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-II further submits despite the letter dated 28.03.2026, the respondent authorities are neither giving any instructions nor taking steps to file a counter.

Moreover, the order passed by this Court dated 26.03.2026 was communicated to the respondent authorities through the Registry. Despite the same, the respondents have failed to respond.

In view of the same, the Registry is directed to issue Bailable Warrant to the respondent Nos.2 and 3 forthwith and the respondent Nos.2 and 3 are directed to appear before this Court along with available record on the next date of hearing.

Post after ten (10) days.

List on 20.04.2026.

**SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, Basheerbagh, Hyderabad (BY SPL. MESSENGER along with petition and affidavit)
2. The Superintendent of Police, Mahabubabad District, at Mahabubabad, Telangana. (BY SPAD along with petition and affidavit)
3. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
4. The District Panchayat Officer, Mahabubabad District, Telangana. (Addressees 3 & 4 by SPAD)
5. One CC to Sri G.Vikas Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE: 09-04-2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-04-2026

ORDER

WP. NO. 29210 OF 2025

**BAILABLE WARRANT
ISSUED AGAINST RESPONDENT NOS. 2 & 3**

