

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

**I.A. No. 2 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 29210 OF 2025**

Between:

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.

...Petitioner/Respondent No.2
(Respondent No.2 in WP No: 29210 of 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Gangishetti Yashoda, W/o. Late Gangishetti Ramesh, Age 44 Years, Occ: Housewife, R/o. H.No. 1-5, Ooakal Village, Rayaparthi Mandal, Warangal District.
2. Gangishetti Shiva Krishna, S/o. Late Gangishetti Ramesh, Age 21 years, Occ: Student, R/o. H.No. 1-5, Ooakal Village, Rayaparthi Mandal, Warangal District.

Respondents/Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP. No. 29210 of 2025
On the file of the High Court)

3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
4. The District Panchayat Officer, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.
5. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Dantalapalli Mandal, Mahabubabad District, Telangana.

(Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 herein are not necessary parties to this petition)

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 4 in -do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to recall the Bailable warrant issued to the Respondent No. 2 i.e., D.Divya W/o. Sudipto Muhuri, Working as Commissioner of Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, Hyderabad, on 20-04-2026 by recalling the orders of 09-04-2026 in W.P. No. 29210 of 2025, pending disposal on its file;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-03-2026 & 09-04-2026, and upon hearing the

arguments of Govt. Pleader for Services-II, for the petitioner, and Sri Vikas Reddy G, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

This petition is filed to recall the Bailable Warrant dated 09.04.2026 issued to the petitioner herein/respondent No.2.

Heard the learned Government Pleader for Services-II appearing for the petitioner and the learned Counsel for the petitioners/respondents.

The petitioner/respondent No.2 appeared through virtual mode and stated that the appointment order has been issued to the writ petitioner No.2.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of this petition this I.A is ordered as prayed for and BW issued to the petitioner is hereby recalled.

I.A is ordered accordingly.

**SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Employment, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad. (BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-II, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri Vikas Reddy, G, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE: 20-4-2026

ORDER

I.A. NO.2 OF 2026

IN

WP. NO. 29210 OF 2025

BAILABLE WARRANT RECALLED

